

No. 09-0437

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

IN RE NOVARTIS
WAGE AND HOUR LITIGATION

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York

BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

CAROL A. DE DEO
Deputy Solicitor
for National Operations

WILLIAM C. LESSER
Deputy Associate Solicitor

PAUL L. FRIEDEN
Counsel for Appellate
Litigation

JENNIFER R. MARION
Attorney

U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
200 Constitution Ave., N.W.
Suite N-2716
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5555

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF THE SECRETARY OF LABOR.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The District Court Erred By Concluding That The Reps Are Exempt Outside Salespersons Despite The Fact That They Do Not "Make Sales" As Required By The Department's "Outside Sales" Regulations.....	6
II. The District Court Erred By Concluding That The Reps Are Exempt Administrative Employees In Accordance With The Department's "Administrative Exemption" Regulations, Which Limit The Exemption To Employees Who Exercise Discretion And Independent Judgment With Respect To Matters Of Significance.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a).....	29
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	31
ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Amendola v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.</i> , 558 F. Supp.2d 459 (S.D. N.Y. 2008).....	13, 23, 24
<i>Arnold v. Ben Kanowsky, Inc.</i> , 361 U.S. 388 (1960).....	7
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	7
<i>Bilyou v. Dutchess Beer Distribs., Inc.</i> , 300 F.3d 217 (2d Cir. 2002).....	7
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	7
<i>Clark v. J.M. Benson Co. Inc.</i> , 789 F.2d 282 (4th Cir. 1986).....	20
<i>Clements v. Serco</i> , 530 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>Cote v. Burroughs Wellcome Co.</i> , 558 F.Supp. 883 (E.D.Pa. 1982).....	24
<i>D'Este v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 565 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>Dalheim v. KDFW-TV</i> , 706 F. Supp. 493 (N.D. Tex. 1998), <i>aff'd</i> , 918 F.2d 1220 (5th Cir. 1990).....	20
<i>Delgado v. Ortho-McNeil Primary Care, Inc.</i> , Ninth Cir. No. 09-55229, (No. 07-263, C.D. Cal. Feb. 6, 2009).....	12
<i>Delgado v. Ortho-McNeil Primary Care, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 2781525 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 6, 2009).....	8

Cases -- continued

	Page
<i>Federal Express Corp. v. Holowecki</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1147 (2008).....	7
<i>Gregory v. First Title of Am., Inc.</i> , 555 F.3d 1300 (2009).....	15
<i>Havey v. Homebound Mortgage, Inc.</i> , 547 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2008).....	13, 14
<i>IMS Health Inc. v. Ayotte</i> , 550 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S.Ct. 2864 (2009).....	16
<i>In Re Novartis Wage & Hour Litig.</i> , 593 F. Supp.2d 637 (S.D. N.Y. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kennedy v. Commonwealth Edison Co.</i> , 410 F.3d 365 (2005).....	27
<i>Kuzinski, et al. v. Schering Corp.</i> , 604 F.Supp.2d 385 (D.Conn. 2009).....	10, 13, 14, 15, 27
<i>Lombard v. Whitman</i> , 485 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2007).....	24
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007).....	7
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Gibbons</i> , 527 F. Supp. 1085 (D. Minn. 1981), <i>aff'd</i> , 684 F.2d 565 (8th Cir. 1982).....	16
<i>National Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n v.</i> <i>Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	7
<i>Reich v. American Int'l Adjustment Co.</i> , 902 F. Supp. 321 (D. Conn. 1994).....	25

Cases -- continued

	Page
<i>Reich v. John Alden Life Ins. Co.</i> , 126 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1997).....	26
<i>Robinson-Smith v. Gov't Employees Ins. Co.</i> , 323 F.Supp.2d 12 (D. D.C. 2004).....	24
<i>Ruggeri v. Boehringer Ingelheim Pharm., Inc.</i> , 585 F. Supp.2d 254 (D.Conn. 2008).....	13, 14, 23, 24, 25
<i>Schaefer-LaRose v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , No. 07-1133 (S.D. Ind. Sept. 29, 2009).....	8
<i>Smith v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 3rd Cir. No. 09-1223, (No. 06-4787, D. N.J. Dec. 30, 2008).....	12
<i>Smith v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 2008 WL 5427802 (D. N.J. Dec. 30, 2008).....	12
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	7
<i>Wirtz v. Charleston Coca-Cola Bottling Co., Inc.</i> , 237 F.Supp. 857 (E.D.S.C. 1965).....	11
<i>Yacoubian v. Ortho-McNeil Pharm. Corp.</i> , Ninth Cir. No. 07-00127, (No. 07-127, C.D. Cal. Feb. 6, 2009).....	12

Statutes

Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938, as amended; 29 U.S.C. 201 et seq.	
29 U.S.C. 203(k).....	8
29 U.S.C. 204(a).....	1
29 U.S.C. 204(b).....	1
29 U.S.C. 207(i).....	11
29 U.S.C. 211(a).....	1
29 U.S.C. 213(a)(1).....	1, 6
29 U.S.C. 216(c).....	1
29 U.S.C. 217.....	1

Code of Federal Regulations

	Page
29 C.F.R. Part 541.....	21, 24
29 C.F.R. 541.2.....	10
29 C.F.R. 541.200(a)(1).....	17
29 C.F.R. 541.200(a)(2).....	17
29 C.F.R. 541.200(a)(3).....	2, 17
29 C.F.R. 541.202(a).....	17
29 C.F.R. 541.202(b).....	18, 20, 21, 27
29 C.F.R. 541.202(e).....	19
29 C.F.R. 541.202(f).....	19, 25
29 C.F.R. 541.203(g)-(i).....	19
29 C.F.R. 541.500.....	2
29 C.F.R. 541.500(a)(1)(i).....	8, 10
29 C.F.R. 541.500(a)(1)(ii).....	8
29 C.F.R. 541.500(a)(2).....	8
29 C.F.R. 541.501.....	8
29 C.F.R. 541.501(b).....	9
29 C.F.R. 541.501(d).....	9
29 C.F.R. 541.503(a).....	9
29 C.F.R. 541.503(b).....	9, 10
29 C.F.R. 541.700.....	8

Miscellaneous

Federal Register

69 Fed. Reg. 22,122 (April 23, 2004).....	7, 18, 22, 24
---	---------------

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure,

Rule 29.....	1
--------------	---

Department of Labor, Wage-Hour

Field Operations Handbook, ¶22e04 (1965).....	12
---	----

Department of Labor, Wage-Hour Opinion Letter

May 19, 1945.....	23
-------------------	----

Department of Labor, Wage-Hour Opinion Letter

August 19, 1994, 1994 WL 1004855.....	11
---------------------------------------	----

Department of Labor, Wage-Hour Opinion Letter

FLSA-2005-06, 2005 WL 330605 (January 7, 2005).....	11
---	----

Department of Labor, Wage-Hour Opinion Letter

FLSA-2006-16, 2006 WL 1698305 (May 22, 2006).....	11
---	----

Miscellaneous - continued

	Page
Department of Labor, Wage-Hour Opinion Letter FLSA-2006-27, 2006 WL 2792441 (July 24, 2006).....	20, 21
Department of Labor, Wage-Hour Opinion Letter FLSA-2006-34, 2006 WL 3227789 (September 21, 2006).....	21
Department of Labor, Wage-Hour Opinion Letter FLSA-2006-45, 2006 WL 3930478 (December 21, 2006).....	19
Department of Labor, Wage-Hour Opinion Letter FLSA-2006-46, 2006 WL 3930479 (December 21, 2006).....	22

No. 09-0437
